Commission (“HGC”), as it operates in the gaming industry and holds, among others, 

exclusive and non-exclusive licenses for the organization and operation of games of 

chance in Greece.  

1.6. The current fully paid-up share capital of the Company as of the date of these 

Draft Terms of Cross-Border Conversion amounts to EUR one hundred eleven million 

eighteen thousand eight hundred twenty-two euros and thirty cents (€111,018,822.30 

and is divided into three hundred seventy million sixty-two thousand seven hundred 

forty-one (370,062,741) common registered shares with a nominal value of thirty cents 

(0.30) each. The Company holds as of the date of hereof eleven million four hundred 

fifty-nine thousand two hundred sixty-three (11.459.263) own shares. All shares in the 

Company are fully paid up. All shares in the Company are currently listed and traded 

on the Main Market of the Regulated Market of the Athens Exchange (“ATHEX”).  

1.7. The Cross-Border Conversion forms part of a broader intra-group transaction of

[...]

with the applicable provisions of the Law of 1915 of the Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg. 

Allwyn's Contribution and the Share Capital Increase will take place after the transfer 

of the Company's registered office to the Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg. Specifically, 

the Company will issue in favor of Allwyn four hundred and thirty-seven million six 

hundred and eighty-eight thousand four hundred and twenty (437,688,420) Common 

Shares and five hundred thirty-six million two hundred forty-nine thousand two hundred 

twenty-three (536,249,223) Preferred Shares, subject to verification of the valuation of 

the contributed assets by an independent expert report, in accordance with Article 420-

23 (6) of the 1915 Law of the Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg. The Completion of the 

Allwyn Contribution is conditional upon receipt of all required regulatory and licensing

[...]

Share capital and shareholding in the Converted Company 

3.2.1. Following the Cross-Border Conversion, the issued share capital of the 

Converted Company will be equal to the share capital of the Company immediately 

prior to the Cross-Border Conversion, save for the cancellation of the eleven million 

four hundred fifty-nine thousand two hundred sixty-three (11,459,263) own shares of 

the Company, which shall take place prior to the completion of the Cross-Border 

Conversion by resolution of the General Meeting approving the Cross-Border 

Conversion. The shareholders of the Company will remain shareholders of the

[...]

(b) The corporate name of the Converted Company is expected to be “Allwyn A.G./ 

Allwyn S.A.”; 

(c) The issued share capital of the Converted Company will  be equal to the share 

capital of the Company immediately prior to  the Cross-Border Conversion, save for 

the cancellation of the eleven million four hundred fifty-nine thousand two hundred 

sixty-three (11,459,263) own shares of the Company, which shall be effected prior to 

the completion of the Cross-Border Conversion, pursuant to the resolution of the same 

General Meeting that will be approve the Cross-Border Conversion.  

(d) The shareholders of the Company will remain shareholders of the Converted

[...]

directors of the Board of the Converted Company, including to newly recruited and to 

former directors, in accordance with the remuneration policy. 

5. Implications of the Cross-Border Conversion for employment relationships 

5.1. The Company currently employs one thousand two hundred eighty four (1,284) 

employees. However, pursuant to the Hive Down and prior to the Cross-Border 

Conversion Effective Date, all of the employees of the Company will be transferred to 

NewCo 1, except for the twenty-five (25) employees, who are currently employed in